
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Green (Chair), Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Reeves, 
Riasat, Stogia and Wilson 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 September 2023. 
 

Pages 
5 - 12 

 
5.   Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027 
Report of the Deputy Director of Public Health 
  
This report provides an overview of progress made from October 
2022 to October 2023 on the Making Manchester Fairer Action 
Plan. 
  

Pages 
13 - 46 

 
6.   Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. 
 

Pages 
47 - 58 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues  
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council  
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny  
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision 
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for reviewing how the Council and  
its partners in the NHS deliver health and social care services to improve the health  
and wellbeing of Manchester residents. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. To help facilitate this, the Council encourages anyone 
who wishes to speak at the meeting to contact the Committee Officer in advance of 
the meeting by telephone or email, who will then pass on your request to the Chair 
for consideration. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a 
spokesperson. The Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but 
occasionally there will be some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality 
will be shown on the agenda sheet. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social  
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the  
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2L 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 October 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Reeves and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Riasat 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Julie Taylor, Locality Director of Strategy/Provider Collaboration (MICP) 
Sophie Hargreaves, Director of Strategy, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place-based Lead, NHS GM (Manchester) 
Professor Matt Makin, Medical Director at North Manchester General Hospital, 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Darren Banks, Group Director of Strategy, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Mark Edwards, Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
 
HSC/23/36 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023. 
 
HSC/23/37 Pennine Acute Disaggregation Update 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, MFT and Locality 
Director of Strategy/Provider Collaboration that provided an update regarding the 
dissolution of the former Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust (PAHT) and re-provision of 
services by both Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and the 
Northern Care Alliance (NCA). The report advised that this was the third phase of 
change proposals arising from the dissolution of PAHT. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing a background to the acquisition of the Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust; 
• An overview of the disaggregation approach and context of complex services; 
• A summary of proposals to disaggregate the third phase of complex services 

namely Dexa (bone density) scanning, Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT), Urology and 
Trauma & Orthopaedics; and 

• A summary of the assessment of the impact of these proposed changes on North 
Manchester residents in terms of quality, equality, patient choice, travel and 
access. 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
 
• Recognising the significant work that had been undertaken to progress this work; 
• Recognising and welcoming the patient centred approach; 
• Noting the importance of car parking for both patients and staff and in doing so 

welcoming the development of the multistorey car park facility at the North 
Manchester General Hospital site; 

• Recognising that the work described in the report was part of the wider economic 
regeneration of north Manchester; and 

• Would there be ongoing monitoring of the impacts on patient experience fo
[...]
made reference to the Winter 
Communications Plan that was described in the report, adding that this would be 
bespoke to Manchester and would include Cost of Living advice and vaccination 
information. He stated that information would be published in an easy to read format 
and available in different languages. 
 
The Director of Public Health advised the Committee that following publication of the 
report the date for care home residents and staff for flu and Covid vaccinations had 
been brought forward from October to commence the 11 September and the 18 
September for all other eligible cohorts. He added that this decision had been taken 
in response to the new variant of concern that had been identified, variant BA.2.86, 
also known as Pirola. He advised that all existing trusted networks would be used to 
articulate and promote vaccination information and advice.  
 
In response to the discussion regarding call handler capacity within NWAS, the 
Deputy Place-based Lead, NHS GM (Manchester) advised that the reference in the 
report referred to the need to ensure that capacity within this service was adequate to 
respond to the winter pressures. 
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care commented 
that there was an established and strong dialogue across all health and social care 
partners in the city to enable the planning for winter. He advised that the Winter Plan 
would be reviewed monthly by the Manchester Partnership Board and all Councillors 
would be kept updated by himself. He noted that the Committee would be 
considering a report at the February 2024 meeting that reflected on how effective the 
winter planning had been.  
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 

Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/23/41 Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
In response to a comment from a Member regarding the Care Quality Commission 
rating of ‘Requires Improvement’ for Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust, 
the Chair stated that she would give consideration as to how the Committee could be 
informed of the Trust’s response to these findings.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 11 October 2023 
 
Subject: Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027 
 
Report of:  Deputy Director of Public Health 
 
   
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of progress made from October 2022 to October 
2023 on the Making Manchester Fairer Action Plan. 
 
In the first year of the programme the implementation of the Making Manchester 
Fairer programme governance, foundational workstreams and thematic work has 
made significant progress. 
 
The Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board has been established with the first 
meeting taking place in May after an extensive Expression of Interest process that 
recruited people to the board that are visibly reflective of Manchester’s diverse 
communities (particularly those most impacted by health inequalities) and has a 
balance of different types of perspectives including organisational, professional and 
lived experience. 
 
Development of the governance and approval process for the Kickstarter Schemes 
allowed for the Children’s element of the Supporting Children, Young People and 
their Families scheme to begin implementation in April and for all Phase 1 Kickstarter 
models to be endorsed. 
 
The Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) was formally adopted at Executive in January and is 
the main route to delivering against the MMF theme of reducing poverty and debt.  It 
sets out our vision that the whole 
[...]
ual Monitoring Report - 
Economy and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2023 

 

Page 15

Item 5

mailto:cordelle.ofori@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:katie.mccall@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:martin.oldfield@manchester.gov.uk


 

 

1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1  Making Manchester Fairer (MMF) is Manchester City Council’s five-year action 

plan to address health inequalities in the city focussing on the social 
determinants of health. 

 
1.2  In the wake of the COVID-19 Pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis, the need 

to tackle inequalities in the city continues to be a corporate and political 
priority. 

 
1.3  The delivery of Making Manchester Fairer can be by its 8 themes, 4 ways of 

involving communities and 6 principles that underpin the way the programme 
will be delivered. Implementation of the plan has focused on the foundational 
workstreams required to ensure robust delivery of the plan (see section 2).  

 
Figure 1: MMF Delivery Plan Themes, Principles and Ways of Involving communities. 

 
 
*Based on insight from community group engagement 
 
  

Page 16

Item 5



 

 

2.0 Making Manchester Fairer Programme Workstream Update  
 
2.1 The MMF Programme Management Team have established a number of 

workstreams that are forming the foundation for delivery of the programme. 
These workstreams are: 

 
• MMF Governance and Programme Board  
• General Communications and Engagement 
• Workforce Development 
• Resident and Community Engagement and Involvement 
• Kickstarters and Investment Fund 
• Anchor Institutions 
• Monitoring 
• Evaluation  

  
2.2  MMF Governance and Programme Board  
 
2.2.1  The Chief Executive of MCC is the overall Senior Responsible Officer for the 
 programme and monthly progress updates are reported to Senior   
 Management Team (SMT). 
 
2.2.2 Due to the ambition and breath of the MMF Plan it has been recognised that, 
 for the programme to be successful, it is essential that ownership and  
 accountability for the plan is dist
[...]

be evident from Q1 of the 24 / 25 financial year.  
  
Benefits will be in short / medium term:  
 
• Referrals to new MAPS Meetings  
• Relationship building and intelligence sharing with MAPS partners  
• Embedding of Early Help for Adults Case Management within MAPS 

supporting the wider support network  
  
Longer term benefits in 2 years will be seen by reducing or preventing demand 
in high demand areas including:  
 
• Reduction in A&E presentations  
• Reduction in the number of people sleeping rough or who are homeless  
• Reductions in demand for adult social care services  
• Reduction in intensive mental health support 

 
2.6.6 In early 2024 work to explore funding options and develop the phase two  
 Kickstarters will begin (i) Integrating employment, health and   
 wellbeing services and (ii) Supporting residents to become active in their  
 neighbourhoods. 

 
2.7  Anchor Institutions 
 
2.7.1  Manchester institutions and businesses have a key role in addressing health 

inequalities and it is recognised what impact their collective actions can have 

Page 26

Item 5



 

 

on health outcomes by changing their operations, investments and services. 
To help deliver the MMF Plan we aim to strengthen our approach to working 
with our anchor institutions and build on the good work already taking place. 

 
2.7.2  Mapping work to understand how different groups of anchor organisations in 
 Manchester are structured and their main focus of activity is complete. The 
 main groups of anchors, which are run by Greater Manchester Combined  
 Authority, Manchester City Council and National Health Service colleagues as 
 well as the universities have some significant areas of overlap, particularly 
 connected to employment and especially with regard to the living wage and 
 good employment terms and conditions. 
 
2.7.3  Our next step for this work is to agree a way to bring together the common 

work on employment outcomes between networks into a joint prog
[...]
, as 
have several other workstreams which have advanced. 

 
3.2.2  Since July three Family Hubs have opened in Longsight, Cheetham and  
 Wythenshawe. The Hubs provide a ‘one-stop shop’ which families can go to 
 for face-to-face advice and access to a wide range of services to help them 
 navigate all aspects of family life - from health issues such as infant feeding, 
 mental health support, and stopping smoking, to building better relationships, 
 accessing school and education support, as well as providing advice on jobs, 
 skills training, and next steps post-18. ‘Navigators’ have been recruited to  
 support families access services and co–production is underway with local 
 groups as part of the Family Hubs programme.   
 
3.2.3  The ‘SAFE’ (Support, Attend, Fulfil, Exceed) mentoring programme has been 
 rolled out across Phase 1 and Phase 2 schools to support vulnerable young 
 people at risk of exclusion, low attendance, low attainment, and serious  
 violence.  Phase 3 of SAFE will implement a new approach to attendance  
 which  will be co-produced based on feedback from young people. 
 
3.2.4  The Inclusion Toolkit was launched, which is a comprehensive resource  
 designed to support teachers, schools, and education professionals in creating 
  inclusive learning environments. The toolkit provides practical strategies and 
 guidance to promote inclusion and support learners with diverse needs.  
  
3.3  Poverty, income and debt 
 
3.3.1  The Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) was formally adopted at Executive in January 

and is the main route to delivering the MMF theme of reducing poverty and 
debt.  The strategy contains 53 actions across 12 priorities and 4 themes and 
sets out our vision that the whole of Manchester will work together to reduce 
poverty and lessen the impact of poverty on our residents.  

 
3.3.2 The delivery and oversight has been integrated into the MMF programme, 

recognising that you cannot tackle health inequalities without addre
[...]
ven by this forum - this includes looking at challenges experienced by 
particular ethnic groups. Understanding data and evidence available and 
gaps in relation to this work is important. 

 
4.0 Homes Housing - Improving housing and creating safe, warm and  
 affordable homes Deep Dive 
 
4.1 The Covid-19 pandemic has highlighted again the importance of good quality 
 housing to the health and wellbeing of our residents. We know that poor  
 quality and overcrowded housing is harmful to health and widens inequalities 
 for residents. This knowledge and experience remain critical as the cost-of-
 living crisis continues to impact Manchester residents. In July 2022 the  
 Executive endorsed the Council’s new Housing Strategy (2022-2032).  
 Considering the current climate, the strategy has a strong focus on tackling 
 inequalities. Furthermore, the commitment to Making Manchester Fairer,  
 through improved housing, going beyond our own council homes is a  
 strategic priority of the Manchester Housing Providers Partnership. 
 
4.2  There are 6 themes within this workstream of the Making Manchester Fairer 
 programme which will be delivered through the Council’s Housing Strategy 
 2022-2032. Data in this report is from July 2023. 
 

1. Deliver 10,000 new affordable homes over the next 10 years. 
 

2. Increase the proportion of low and zero carbon affordable homes to 
50% by 2025 and retrofit at least a third of the 68,000 social homes by 
2032. 

 

Page 36

Item 5



 

 

3. Improve property management standards in the private sector focusing 
on the lower end of the market, increasing selective licensing from 4 
pilot areas to 12. 

 
4. Reduce rough sleeping and homelessness by maximising opportunities 

to acquire and refurbish older properties alongside the supply of new 
affordable homes. 

 
5. Capture the significant opportunities of placemaking and wider 

regeneration initiatives …provide employment, training and skills which 
can be targeted at communi

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Riasat and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillors Bayunu and Reeves 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader and Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board 
Co-Chair 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Early Years, Children and Young People 
Professor Sir Michael Marmot (Virtually) 
Adil Mohammed Javed, Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board member 
Abi Brown, Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board member 
Sinead O’Connor, Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board member 
Sue Spiteri, Executive Headteacher, Haveley Hey Community School 
Claire Buxton, Deputy Head, Haveley Hey Community School 
  
HSC/23/46 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023. 
  
HSC/23/47 Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Director of Public Health that 
provided an overview of progress made from October 2022 to October 2023 on the 
Making Manchester Fairer Action Plan. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction and background, noting that Making Manchester Fairer 

(MMF) is Manchester City Council’s five-year action plan to address health 
inequalities in the city focussing on the social determinants of health; 

         Information on the MMF Programme Workstreams; 
         Information on the structure and purpose of the MMF Governance and 

Programme Board;  
         The approach to general communications and engagement; 
         An update on workforce development; 
         Consideration of resident and community engagement and involvement; 



 

         Information on Kickstarters and the Investment Fund; 
         The approach to engaging with anchor institutions, recognising that Manchester 

institutions and businesses had a key role in addressing health inequalities and it 
was recognised what impact their collective actions could have on health 
outcomes by changing their operations, investments and services; 

         Describing the approach to monitoring and evaluation with a summary of 
progress across all the MMF workstreams; 

         A deep dive on the theme of Homes and Housing, noting that there were six 
themes within this workstream of the Making Manchester Fairer programme which 
would be delivered through the Council’s Housing Strategy 2022-2032; and 

         Next Steps for MMF Action Plan. 
  

The Committee heard from members of the Making Manchester Fairer Programme 
Board. Abi Brown stated that she wished to bring her lived and professional 
experience as a young black female working in Public Health to the conversation and 
to advocate for positive change. Adil Mohammed Javed described that he had a 
background in the arts and culture sector and had joined the Board to provide insight 
and to articulate the voice of local communities with the ambition to empower and 
educate to tackle heath inequalities. Sinead O’Connor described her lived experience 
of accessing services and reiterated the importance of hearing and acknowledging 
the unique voice of lived experience, as this would inform the solutions to address 
inequalities.     
  
The Deputy Leader and Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board Co-Chair paid 
tribute to the three Board Members for attending the meeting and articulating their 
experience. She stated that the breadth of knowledge and experience that the 
members brought to the discussion stimulated positive and important conversations 
to drive the work of the Board and provide the appropriate governance.  
  
The Committee heard from Professor Sir Michael Marmot who spoke of the need for 
both national and local actions to address health inequalities. He stated that 
Manchester had demonstrated positive progress in this area of activity and that other 
authorities across Greater Manchester could learn a lot from the Manchester model 
and experience. He further paid tribute to Manchester for taking the initiative in 
developing and adopting an Anti-Poverty Strategy. He said that all Marmot 
recommendations were important to address health inequalities, however it was 
important that local people and decision makers determined which ones they 
prioritised to reflect local need, and this should be informed by people with lived 
experience, recognising that Manchester had done this. He discussed national 
government policy and mindful of a potential election he commented that health 
equity should be at the heart of all national government policy decision making, 
adding that the positive outcomes of this approach was evidenced based. He stated 
that the experience in Manchester was a positive example of what could be achieved, 
and he called for the country to become a Marmot country. He further made 
reference to the Health Equity Network and commented that there was a tangible 
buzz and excitement generated through this network and it offered a forum for 
support and learning across all partners to progress this work. In response to the 
Member’s discussion regarding health prevention initiatives he reiterated that whilst 
these were important it was the social determinants that had the biggest impact on 



 

health outcomes. He commented upon the importance of addressing poverty to 
achieve the establishment of a fairer society.  

  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         Noting the detrimental impact austerity had had on public services across 

Manchester and supporting the call for a Marmot country; 
         Recognising the significant amount and range of work that had been undertaken 

in the previous year to deliver the MMF programme; 
         Discussion of how the impact of this work would be evaluated, commenting that 

residents in wards were largely unaware of this work; 
         Calling for additional resources to support the work force development that was 

described;  
         Was there a correlation between the reduction of Sure Start Centres and the 

increased number of SEND children (Special educational needs and disabilities); 
         What provision was available for young people who were not in education or 

training; 
         Recognising that residents often had complex health and social needs; 
         Calling for further regulation of the tobacco and alcohol industry, noting the 

proliferation of online 24/7 access to home delivery services; 
         Welcoming the approach to addressing mould and damp in properties, noting 

that Social Landlords were more responsive to residents on this issue, however 
challenges for tenants within the Private Rented Sector remained; 

         Calling for all existing powers to be used to improve housing conditions within the 
Private Rented Sector;  

         Welcoming the reduction in the number of families housed in temporary 
accommodation, adding that families with children needed to be accommodated 
close to the school they were attending wherever possible; 

         All Council departments should work together to coordinate activities and policies 
to promote and deliver MMF; and 

         Recognising the good practice described at Haveley Hey Community School and 
stating that good practice needed to be shared across all schools. 

  
The Deputy Director of Public Health discussed the methodology of evaluation of 
MMF and stated that this would be undertaken and reported at the appropriate time. 
She stated that MMF was a five-year plan and the success would be demonstrated 
by improving health outcomes and narrowing the gaps across the city. She 
commented that the evaluation of the Kickstarter programmes would be undertaken 
next year. She informed the Committee that a bid for additional grant funding to 
support this evaluation work had been submitted. She stated that areas of greatest 
need would require greater attention and this approach was recognised and 
understood. In response to the discussion regarding alcohol and tobacco she stated 
that whilst the Making Manchester Fairer correctly focused on the social determinants 
of health, Public Health also commissioned alcohol and tobacco services. The 
Director of Public Health supported the call from the Committee for increased 
regulation of the tobacco and alcohol industry. 
  
A Member recommended that a briefing note be circulated following the meeting that 
described the methodology used to identify those areas with the highest need. 



 

Further, that officers provide a briefing note that details the location of temporary 
accommodation across the city and how that related to the MMF methodology to 
identify those areas with the highest need. 
The Strategic Lead for Making Manchester Fairer addressed the issue raised by the 
Member in relation to complex needs and made reference to the work of the 
Changing Future Programme. The Changing Futures programme was led by the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) and was working in partnership 
with the ten GM authorities, and other organisations across the VCSE and statutory 
sector, to improve the way that local systems and services worked for adults 
experiencing multiple disadvantages, including homelessness, drug and alcohol 
problems, mental ill health, domestic abuse and contact with the criminal justice 
system.  
  
The Director of Housing Services informed the Committee that Manchester’s existing 
homelessness strategy covered the period 2018-2023 and expired at the end of 
December 2023. He described that there was a consultation exercise currently 
underway, and this had been reported to the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting of 10 October 2023. He commented that the discussions 
regarding families and children were fully acknowledged and would be reflected in 
the refreshed strategy. 
  
The Head of Strategic Housing stated that social landlords were very responsive to 
the issue of damp and mould following the tragic death of Awaab Ishak, adding that 
there was a great deal of national scrutiny on social landlords surrounding this issue. 
In terms of the Private Rented Sector, he advised that they worked with landlords to 
improve conditions using all available levers, however if required enforcement action 
could be taken. He commented that there were commissioned advice services that 
private tenants could access for a range of tenancy advice, including in relation to 
disrepair.  
  
The Deputy Leader paid tribute to all of the staff working within the Homeless 
Service, recognising that they worked in a very challenging environment.  
  
The Executive Member for Early Years, Children and Young People stated that the 
importance of MMF was recognised and understood within Children’s Services. He 
stated that Covid had significantly contributed to the increased number of SEND 
children, more so than the reduction of Sure Start Centres. He commented that the 
national response to children and the pandemic had been very lacking, however 
Manchester had taken the initiative to implement strategies to improve the outcomes 
for young people. 
  
The Committee then heard from Sue Spiteri, Executive Headteacher, Haveley Hey 
Community School and Claire Buxton, Deputy Head, Haveley Hey Community 
School. The Executive Headteacher described the context and levels of social 
deprivation in which the school operated. She further commented that she had 
worked closely with local Members and ward coordination to support the Kickstart 
programme at the school. She suggested that all Ward Plans should be framed and 
structured using the key themes of MMF. 
  



 

The Deputy Head described the initiatives that had been implemented at the school 
to support pupils. She described that the school had been an early adopter of the 
Kickstarter programme and an Intensive Support Teaching Assistant had been 
employed, supported by an Education Psychologist and Speech and Language 
Therapist. This had resulted in a programme of bespoke activities and initiatives that 
had been developed and delivered.  She described that the benefits of this approach 
would be formally assessed and reported however positive outcomes were already 
being realised, in terms of reading, writing, maths and pupil attendance.  
  
In response to specific questions the Assistant Director for Education, Schools QA 
and SEND stated that Manchester had a comprehensive offer in relation to education 
and training, and the number of young people not in education and training was 
relatively low when compared to other core cities. She reiterated the previous 
comments regarding the impact that Covid had on young people, particularly in 
regard to social and language skills and that work was underway to address this. In 
addition, she made reference to the Family Hubs that had been established. She 
described that the three hubs in Longsight, Cheetham and Wythenshawe would 
provide a range of advice and services, all targeted at parents, children, and young 
adults. The Hubs supported MMF as they would provide access to a wide range of 
services to help families, from health issues such as infant feeding, mental health 
support, stopping smoking, to building better relationships, accessing school and 
education support, as well as providing advice on jobs, skills training, and next steps 
post-18. 
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care reiterated the 
commitment to ensure that addressing health inequalities was central to all Council 
decision making. He commented that it was the intention to mainstream the 
Kickstarter programmes. He stated that he was very proud of the work that had been 
delivered over the previous year, noting that there had been a significant cultural 
change in the approach and discussions that were now undertaken around the issue 
of health in Manchester as a result of the adoption of the Making Manchester Fairer 
approach and principles. He informed the Committee that he would provide all 
Members with a regular update on the progress of MMF. 
  
The Chair commented that there were a number of strategies and polices across the 
Council and reflected on the earlier discussion on resident awareness of MMF. She 
recommended that all strategies and policies be framed and prominently articulated 
with the Marmot Themes and MMF. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee recommend; 
  
1. All Council strategies and policies are to be framed and prominently articulated 
with the Marmot Themes and Making Manchester Fairer. 
  
2. All Ward Plans should be framed and structured using the key themes of Making 
Manchester Fairer. 
  



 

3. That officers provide a briefing note that described the methodology used to 
identify those areas with the highest need. 
  
4.  That officers provide a briefing note that details the location of temporary 
accommodation across the city and how that relates to the MMF methodology set out 
in (3) above. 
  
HSC/23/48 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
  
 
 
 


